ease of reconciliation with Ind AS.The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company

prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP

The Company has applied the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively; however, as permitted by Ind AS 101, it has used

reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to determine the credit risk at the date that financial

instruments were initially recognised in order to compare it with the credit risk at the transition date. Further, the Company has not

undertaken an exhaustive search for information when determining, at the date of transition to Ind AS whether there have been significant

increases in credit risk since initial recognition, as permitted by Ind AS 101.

The Company has applied the de-recognition requirements of financial assets and financial liabilities prospectively for transactions

occurring on or after April 1, 2020 (the transition date).

317

GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING LIMITED

(Formerly known as GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED)

ANNEXURE VI - NOTES TO RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(Rupees in Million)

Particulars Previous GAAP * Reclassificatiin Ind AS Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 416.14 11.63   404.51   -   404.51
Right of use assets -   (11.63)   11.63   -   11.63
Capital Work-in-Progress 9.34 -   9.34   -   9.34
Investment Property 3.16 -   3.16   -   3.16
Goodwill on Consolidation -   -   -   -   -
Other Intangible Assets 139.87 0.00   139.87   -   139.87
Intangible assets under development 56.63 -   56.63   -   56.63
Financial Assets;

- Investments -   -   -   -   -
- Other financial assets 39.34 32.32   7.02   -   7.02
Non-Current Tax assets (net) -   (1.26)   1.26   -   1.26
Other non-current assets -   (13.77)   13.77   -   13.77
Current Assets

Inventories 419.19 -   419.19   -   419.19
Financial Assets;

- Trade Receivables 230.92 -   230.92   -   230.92
- Cash and cash Equivalents 19.63 16.96   2.67   -   2.67

- Bank balances other than cash and cash

equivalents -   (16.96)   16.96   -   16.96
- Loans 62.01 57.50   4.51   -   4.51
- Others financial assets -   (14.28)   14.28   -   14.28
Other current assets 6.49   (35.81)   42.30   -   42.30
TOTAL ASSETS 1,402.72   24.70   1,378.03   -   1,378.02

Equity

Equity Share Capital 25.28 -   25.28 -   25.28

Other Equity 484.49 -   484.49   -   484.49

Non Controlling Interest -   -   -   -   -

Total Equity 509.77   -   509.77   -   509.77

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 243.96 -   243.96   -   243.96

Provisions 33.55 -   33.55   -   33.55

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 32.21 18.52   13.69   -   13.69

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities -   -   -   -   -

- Borrowings 326.58 (40.53)   367.11   -   367.11

- Trade Payables

(A) total oustanding dues of micro & small

enterprises 3.00 -   3.00   -   3.00

(B) total outstanding dues otherthan micro & small

enterprises 141.21 -   141.21   -   141.21

- Other Financial Liabilities -   (41.81)   41.81   -   41.81

Other Current Liabilities 106.50 88.52   17.98   -   17.98

Provisions 5.94 -   5.94   -   5.94
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) -   -   -   -   -

 Total Liabilities 892.95 24.70 868.25 -   868.25

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,402.72   24.70   1,378.02   -   1,378.02

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Note 27C (i) -  Reconciliation of Equity as at 1 April 2020

318

(Rupees in Million)

Particulars
Previous

GAAP *
Reclassificatioin Ind AS Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 402.40   11.37   391.03   391.03

Right of use assets -   (11.37)   11.37   11.37

Capital Work-in-Progress 4.85   4.85   4.85

Investment Property 3.02   -   3.02   3.02

Other Intangible Assets 178.89   178.89   178.89

Intangible assets under development 31.11   -   31.11   31.11

Financial Assets;

- Other financial assets -   (6.85)   6.85   6.85

Non-Current Tax assets (net) -   (1.31)   1.31   1.31

Other non-current assets 35.05   32.97   2.08   2.08

Current Assets

Inventories 395.26   -   395.26   395.26

Financial Assets;

- Trade Receivables 212.68   -   212.68   212.68

- Cash and cash Equivalents 42.22   17.38   24.84   24.84

- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents -   (17.38)   17.38   17.38

- Loans -   (4.48)   4.48   4.48

- Others financial assets -   (24.08)   24.08   24.08

Other current assets 56.42   22.55   33.87   33.87

TOTAL ASSETS 1,361.90   18.80   1,343.10   -   1,343.10

Equity

Equity Share Capital

Other Equity 25.28   -   25.28   25.28

Non Controlling Interest 504.80   -   504.80   504.80

Total Equity 530.08   -   530.08   530.08

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 301.08   -   301.08   301.08

Provisions 38.43   -   38.43   38.43

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 29.59   19.75   9.84   9.84

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 288.47   -   288.47   288.47

- Trade Payables

(A) total oustanding dues of micro & small enterprises

4.48

-

4.48 4.48

(B) total outstanding dues otherthan micro & small

enterprises

101.15 1.08   100.06 100.06

- Other Financial Liabilities (51.74)   51.74   51.74

Other Current Liabilities 62.01   50.65   11.37   11.37

Provisions 6.61   -   6.61   6.61

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) -   (0.94)   0.94   0.94

 Total Liabilities 831.82   18.80   813.02   813.02

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,361.90   18.80   1,343.10   -   1,343.10

GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING LIMITED

(Formerly known as GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED)

Note 27C (i) -  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2021

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

ANNEXURE VI - NOTES TO RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

319

Note 27 C (i) -  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2022

(Rupees in Million)

Particulars
Previous

GAAP *
Reclassification Ind AS Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 394.63   (11.10)   383.52   -   383.52

Right of use assets -   11.10   11.10   -   11.10

Capital Work-in-Progress 1.26   -   1.26   -   1.26

Other Intangible Assets 168.37   -   168.37   -   168.37

Intangible assets under development 29.33   -   29.33   -   29.33

- Other financial assets -   6.11   6.11   -   6.11

Non-Current Tax assets (net) -   1.31   1.31   -   1.31

Other non-current assets 35.94   (31.50)   4.44   -   4.44

Inventories 497.23   -   497.23   -   497.23

- Trade Receivables 254.57   -   254.57   -   254.57

- Cash and cash Equivalents 26.71   (21.42)   5.29   -   5.29

- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents -   21.42   21.42   -   21.42

- Loans -   2.99   2.99   -   2.99

- Others financial assets -   20.96   20.96   -   20.96

Other current assets 68.69   (20.42)   48.27   -   48.27

Total assets 1,476.73   (20.55)   1,456.17   -   1,456.17

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 25.28   -   25.28   -   25.28

Other equity 579.90   -   579.90   (12.02)   567.88

Total equity 605.18   -   605.18   (12.02)   593.16

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 237.74   -   237.74   -   237.74

Provisions 39.64   -   39.64   -   39.64
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 30.97   (21.86)   9.11   12.02   21.13

308.35   (21.86)   286.49   12.02   298.51

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 331.18   -   331.18   -   331.18

- Trade Payables 138.00   -   138.00   -   138.00

- Other Financial Liabilities 56.91   56.91   -   56.91

Other Current Liabilities 68.45   (56.94)   11.51   -   11.51

Provisions 25.57   (15.59)   9.98   -   9.98

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) -   16.92   16.92   -   16.92

Total current liabilities 563.20   1.31   564.50   -   564.50

Total liabilities 871.55   (20.55)   850.99   12.02   863.01

Total equity and liabilities 1,476.73   (20.55)   1,456.17   -   1,456.17

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING LIMITED

(Formerly known as GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED)

ANNEXURE VI - NOTES TO RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

320

Note 27 C (i) -  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2023

(Rupees in Million)

Particulars

 Previous

GAAP *
 Reclassification  Ind AS  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 413.98   (32.30)   381.69   (0.15)   381.54

Right of use assets -   32.30   32.30   17.37   49.67

Capital Work-in-Progress 12.50   -   12.50   12.50

Goodwill -   0.07   0.07   0.07

Other Intangible Assets 176.87   (0.07)   176.80   176.80

Intangible assets under development 34.55   34.55   34.55

Financial Assets; -

- Investments 0.02   -   0.02   (0.02)   -

- Other financial assets -   8.98   8.98   8.98

Non-Current Tax assets (net) -   10.89   10.89   10.89

Other non-current assets 27.37   -20.46   6.91   6.91

Current Assets

Inventories 557.57   557.57   557.57

Financial Assets;

- Trade Receivables 299.63   -   299.63   299.63

- Cash and cash Equivalents 120.03   (114.69)   5.34   5.34

- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents -   114.69   114.69   114.69

- Loans -   6.26   6.26   6.26

- Others financial assets -   4.03   4.03   4.03

Other current assets 50.33   (16.08)   34.25   0.20   34.43

Total assets   1,692.85   (6.38)   1,686.46   17.40   1,703.86

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 25.24   -   25.24   -   25.24

Other equity 811.61   -   811.61   (0.34)   811.27

Equity attributable to owners 836.85   -   836.85   (0.34)   836.51

Non Controlling Interest 0.03   -   0.03   0.03

Total equity   836.88   -   836.88   (0.34)   836.54

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 204.99   -   204.99   -   204.99

- Lease liabilities -   -   -   14.89   14.89

Provisions 46.00   -   45.99   -   45.99

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 37.64   (0.59)   37.05   (0.11)   36.94

288.63   (0.59)   288.03   14.78   302.81

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

- Borrowings 380.99   -   380.99   -   380.99

- Lease liabilities -   -   -   2.91   2.91

- Trade Payables 81.08   -   81.08   -   81.08

- Other Financial Liabilities 84.33   84.33   -   84.33

Other Current Liabilities 99.11   (90.12)   8.99   -   8.99

Provisions 6.16   -   6.16   -   6.16

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) -   -   -   0.05   0.05

Total current liabilities 567.34   (5.79)   561.55   2.96   564.51

Total liabilities 855.97   (6.38)   849.58   17.74   867.32

Total equity and liabilities   1,692.85   (6.38)   1,686.46   17.40   1,703.86

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING LIMITED

(Formerly known as GALA PRECISION ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED)

ANNEXURE VI - NOTES TO RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

321

Note 27 (c) (ii) - Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Rupees in Million)

Particulars

Foot

Note
Previous GAAP * Reclassification Ind AS  Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations i 1,058.43   (4.77)   1,053.66   -   1,053.66

Other Income 14.90   -   14.90   -   14.90

TOTAL INCOME 1,073.33   (4.77)   1,068.56   -   1,068.56

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 394.10   394.10   -   394.09

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade

and Work-in-Progress
13.22   13.22   -   13.22

Employee Benefits expense ii 192.80   (1.33)   191.46   -   191.47

Finance Costs 56.13   56.13   -   56.12

Depreciation and Amortisation expense 58.48   58.48   -   58.47

Other Expenses ii 338.62   (4.75)   333.85   -   333.87

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,053.35   (6.08)   1,047.24   -   1,047.24

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 19.98   1.31   21.32   -   21.32

TAX EXPENSE

   (1) Current Tax  -   -   -   -

   (2) Deferred Tax ii (2.62)   0.39   (2.23)   -   (2.23)

TOTAL TAX EXPENSE (2.62)   0.39   (2.23)   -   (2.23)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 22.60   0.92   23.55   -   23.55

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Remeasurements of Defined benefit plans ii -   (1.34)   (1.34)   -   (1.34)

Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to

Profit or Loss
ii

-   0.39   0.39   -   0.39

Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss

[…]

Both under previous GAAP and Ind-AS, the Group recognised costs related to its post-employment defined benefit plan on an actuarial basis. Under

Indian GAAP, the entire cost, including actuarial gains and losses, are charged to statement of profit and loss. Under Ind-AS, re-measurements comprising

of actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions, the effect of change in asset ceiling (if applicable)

and the return on plan assets (excluding net interest) are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained

earnings through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). Thus, the employee benefit cost is reduced by Rs. 1.34 Million and deferred tax thereon of Rs. 0.40

Million for 2020-21  and re-measurement losses on defined benefit plans has been recognised in the Other Comprehensive Incomes (net of tax)

Under Indian GAAP, variable consideration i.e. discounts on Sales was recorded under Other Expenses. Under Ind-AS, revenue from oeprations is to be

recognised net of variable considerations.

322

Note 27 C (ii) - Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Rupees in Million)

Particulars

Foot

Note
Previous GAAP * Reclassification Ind AS  Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations i 1,457.16   (4.39)   1,452.77   -   1,452.77

Other Income ii 26.62   0.23   26.86   -   26.86

TOTAL INCOME 1,483.78   (4.16)   1,479.63   -   1,479.63

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 600.81   -   600.81   -   600.81

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade

and Work-in-Progress
(8.87)   -   (8.87)   -

(8.88)

Employee Benefits expense iii 215.41   (0.29)   215.12   -   215.12

Finance Costs 48.61   -   48.61   -   48.62

Depreciation and Amortisation expense 62.61   -   62.61   -   62.61

Other Expenses i 453.45   (4.39)   449.07   -   449.07

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,372.02   (4.67)   1,367.35   -   1,367.35

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 111.76   0.52   112.28   -   112.28

TAX EXPENSE

   (1) Current Tax  32.50   32.50   -   32.50

   (2) Deferred Tax iii 1.38   0.09   1.46   -   1.46

   (3) Earlier Years adjustments ii -   12.01   12.01   -   12.01

TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 33.88   12.10   45.98   -   45.97
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 77.88   (11.58)   66.31   -   66.31

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Remeasurements of Defined benefit plans iii -   (0.29)   (0.29)   -   (0.29)

Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to

Profit or Loss
iii -

0.09   0.09
-

0.09

Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Exchange differences in translating the financial statements

of foreign operations
iv

-   (3.01)   (3.01)   -   (3.01)

[…]

Indian GAAP, the entire cost, including actuarial gains and losses, are charged to statement of profit and loss. Under Ind-AS, re-measurements

comprising of actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions, the effect of change in asset ceiling

(if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding net interest) are recognised immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or

credit to retained earnings through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). Thus, the employee benefit cost is reduced by Rs. 0.29 Million and deferred

tax thereon of Rs. 0.08 Million for 2021-22 and re-measurement losses on defined benefit plans has been recognised in the Other Comprehensive

Incomes (net of tax)

In accordance with Ind AS, prior-period expenses/income are recognised in a year in which it related. Accordingly, expenses of subsidiary and

deferred tax reversal has been recognised in the year ended 31.3.2022

323

Note 27 C (ii) - Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Rupees in Million)

Particulars

Foot

Note Previous GAAP * Reclassification Ind AS Adjustments  Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from Operations i 1,658.21   (3.56)   1,654.65   -   1,654.65

Other Income ii 16.10   -   16.10   0.07   16.17

TOTAL INCOME 1,674.31   (3.56)   1,670.75   0.07   1,670.82

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 713.65   -   713.65   -   713.64

Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade

and Work-in-Progress (45.74)   -   (45.74)   -   -45.75

Employee Benefits expense iii 229.42   2.88   232.30   -   232.30

Finance Costs iv 51.00   -   51.00   0.61   51.60

Depreciation and Amortisation expense iv 59.70   -   59.70   1.13   60.83

Other Expenses i, iv 485.98   (3.56)   482.42   (1.21)   481.22

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,494.00   (0.68)   1,493.32   0.52   1,493.84

PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND TAX 180.31   (2.88)   177.42   (0.45)   176.98

ADD: EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 97.59   97.59   97.59

PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND AFTER EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS 277.90   (2.88)   275.02   (0.45)   274.57

TAX EXPENSE

   (1) Current Tax  30.00   -   30.00   30.00

   (2) Deferred Tax iii & iv (5.35)   (0.73)   (6.07)   (0.11)   (6.18)

   (3) Earlier Years adjustments vi 20.64   (12.01)   8.63   -   8.63

TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 45.30   (12.74)   32.56   (0.11)   32.45

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 232.60   9.86   242.46   (0.34)   242.12

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Remeasurements of Defined benefit plans iii -   2.88   2.88   -   2.88

Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to

Profit or Loss
iii -

(0.72)   (0.72)
-

(0.72)

Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Exchange differences in translating the financial statements

of foreign operations
vii

-   0.08   0.08   -   0.08